

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER JR., Attorney General
of the United States of America, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court For
The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF JULIUS CHAMBERS,
ARMAND DERFNER, JAMES U. BLACKSHER,
ANITA EARLS, ROBERT McDUFF, EDWARD STILL,
ELLIS TURNAGE, CYNTHIA McCOTTRY SMITH,
BERNARD R. FIELDING, MARJORIE
AMOS-FRAZIER, LEE H. MOULTRIE, SOUTHERN
ECHO, AND DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

WILLIAM D. KISSINGER
Counsel of Record

SUJAL J. SHAH

ERIN SHANNON-CONROY

PERRY M. GROSSMAN

SARAH L. BISHOP

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEM LLP

Three Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111-4067

(415) 393-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Amici’s Experience Confirms That Section 2 Cannot Replace The Prophylactic Function Of Section 5; The Two Enforcement Mechanisms Are Complementary	5
A. As Designed By Congress, Section 2 And Section 5 Are Mutually Reinforcing	6
B. Case Studies	8
1. <i>Charleston County</i>	9
2. <i>The Dillard Cases</i>	12
3. <i>Beaufort County</i>	15
4. <i>Parish of Tangipahoa</i>	17
II. Few Plaintiffs Have The Capacity To Bring Section 2 Cases Because They Are Complex And Expensive, And Few Private Practitioners Are Willing To Take Them	18
A. The Complex And Expert-Intensive Nature Of Section 2 Lawsuits Mean They Are Costly For Parties And The Courts	19
B. The Costs Of Section 2 Litigation Are A Serious Bar To Relief From Violations.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Lack Of Available Attorneys To Litigate Cases Is A Barrier To Additional Section 2 Litigation.....	25
D. Due To Their Access To Taxpayer Funds, Jurisdictions Violating Section 2 Do Not Face Similar Burdens, And In Fact Have An Incentive To Stall.....	29
III. Appellant Ignores The Deterrent Effect Of Section 5.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	2
<i>Arbor Hills Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 524 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	2
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	1, 2, 23
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	2
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , No. CIV 02-5021, 2008 WL 2696917 (D.S.D. March 25, 2008).....	22, 26
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	12, 13, 15, 29
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	8, 12, 15, 16, 29
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm'n</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 29
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm'n</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	8, 12, 15, 29
<i>Gadson v. Howard</i> , Civ. No. 2:94cv01164 (D.S.C. Aug. 15, 1995)	10
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 700 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 2002 WL 31010819 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2002)	22
<i>Jackson v. Edgefield County Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1176 (D.S.C. 1986)	30, 31
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D. La. 1988)	21, 22
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Moore v. Beaufort County</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991)	8, 15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Charleston County</i> , Civ. No. 2:89cv00293-1 (D.S.C. 1989)	10, 16, 21
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Commis- sion</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	2
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008)	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000)	1
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tangipahoa Citizens for Better Government v. Parish of Tangipahoa</i> , No. Civ.A.03-2710, 2004 WL 1638106 (E.D. La. July 19, 2004)	9, 17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2, 24
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosp. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	15, 37
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	25
45 C.F.R. § 1632.3 (2009).....	27
61 Fed. Reg. 63756 (Dec. 2, 1996).....	27
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 439 (1965).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	8, 32, 33
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: An Introduction to the Evidence: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	7
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	8
<i>Testimony of Anita S. Earls Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Oct. 25, 2005), 2005 WL 2800039 (F.D.C.H.)</i>	34
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 58-59 (2006)</i>	32
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	20
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	30
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Blacksher, et al., <i>Voting Rights in Alabama: 1982-2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 249 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
David T. Canon, <i>Race, Redistricting, and Representation</i> (1999)	14
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Albert H. Yoon, <i>Strange Bedfellows; Politics, Courts, and Statistics: Statistical Expert Testimony in Voting Rights Cases</i> , 10 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 237 (2001).....	24
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>2003-2004 District Court Case Weighting Study: Final Report to the Subcommittee on Judicial Statistics of the Committee on Judicial Resources of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (2005).....	20
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Section 5 Squared: Congressional Power to Extend and Amend the Voting Rights Act</i> , 44 Hous. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	34
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and Remedies After Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725 (1998).....	22, 23, 27
Robert Kengle, <i>Voting Rights In Georgia, 1982-2006</i> (2006).....	7
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 3.4 (2004)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Municipal Government in Mississippi</i> (P.C. McLaurin Jr. & Michael T. Allen eds., 2d ed. 2001)	28
Nat'l Comm'n on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act At Work, 1982-2005</i> (2006)	27
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Future of Voting Rights Policy: From Anti-Discrimination to the Right To Vote</i> , 49 How. L.J. 741 (2006).....	19
Brian J. Sutherland, <i>Voting Rights Rollback: The Effect of Buckhannon on the Private Enforcement of Voting Rights</i> , 30 N.C. Cent. L.J. 267 (2008)	25
